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Objective: Online resources represent an important avenue
to identify and support individuals who may be experiencing
symptoms of psychosis but have yet to engage in care.
Understanding the experiences and needs of this group is
critical to inform outreach for early psychosis and improve
outcomes by addressing barriers to early treatment.

Methods: The authors conducted a retrospective, explor-
ative, cross-sectional analysis by using data collected by
Mental Health America as part of their online psychosis
screening and support program. Data included scores from
the Prodromal Questionnaire–Brief, basic demographic in-
formation, and respondents’ plans for next steps.

Results: Of 120,937 respondents, most (82.1%) reported
distressing psychosis-like experiences at levels sufficient to
merit a referral to specialty care for additional evaluation.
However, only 17.1% planned to seek treatment as a next
step, with most (53.6%) wanting instead more information.

Higher distress was only weakly associated with the plan to
seek treatment. In the multivariable analysis, respondents
who were younger; lesbian, gay, bisexual, transgender, or
queer; or Native American or who had lower income reported
the greatest symptom-related distress. Younger and higher-
income respondents were less likely to plan to seek treatment
next. Across race-ethnicity, African Americans were most likely
to plan to seek treatment.

Conclusions: Most respondents reported that psychosis-
like experiences caused significant distress, but they did not
plan to seek treatment next. Addressing this treatment gap
requires careful consideration regarding what services indi-
viduals want, how services should be presented, and what
barriers may limit help seeking. These steps are critical to
improve access to early intervention for individuals with
psychosis spectrum disorders.
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A longer duration of untreated psychosis is associated with
poorer long-term functioning and treatment outcomes (1, 2).
The World Health Organization has recommended to re-
duce the duration of untreated psychosis to a maximum of
3 months (3). However, in the United States, specialty psy-
chosis treatment typically begins 1–3 years after psychosis
onset (2, 4); moreover, the evidence for the effectiveness of
strategies aimed at reducing the duration of untreated psy-
chosis has been mixed (5).

One difficulty in reducing the duration of untreated
psychosis includes identifying individuals whomay be aware
of psychosis-like experiences but who have not yet accessed
mental health services. Their needs and characteristics re-
main largely underresearched because investigators typi-
cally focus either on general non–help-seeking populations
or on participants within psychiatric care (6). This focus has
impeded efforts to promptly respond to the needs of persons
with psychotic symptoms.

The Internet has become the primary source of mental
health–related information for young people (7, 8), representing

one of the earliest steps toward active help seeking (9). Conse-
quently, online outreach strategies should be considered as an
important avenue to reducing the duration of untreated psy-
chosis. However, although online early psychosis advertising

HIGHLIGHTS

• Of respondents who completed the online psychosis
screener hosted by Mental Health America, 82.1% re-
ported distressing psychosis-like experiences sufficient
to merit follow-up assessment.

• Most respondents wanted additional information, rather
than treatment, as a next step.

• Among respondents with high scores, those who were
younger and had higher income were less likely to report
intent to seek treatment.

• Across race-ethnicity, African Americans were most likely
to report a plan to seek treatment as the next step.
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campaigns have reported high click-through rates and screener
completions, these actions have not translated to individuals’
engaging with early psychosis services (10). Going forward, it is
critical to understand the wants and characteristics of those
seeking information about their experiences online to better
serve them and to facilitate earlier treatment engagement.

Mental Health America (MHA) is a nonprofit organiza-
tion dedicated to promoting mental wellness and addressing
the needs of those living withmental illness. Their education
and outreach activities include online screening tools, edu-
cational materials, and support. In 2017, a total of 152,518
psychosis screens were completed via the MHA platform.

This study’s aims were to characterize who is seeking
information about their psychosis-like experiences by
completing online screeners, to understand what next steps
respondents with high scores intend to take, and to deter-
mine whether next steps differ among sociodemographic
subgroups. Such work is critical to address barriers to ser-
vices, particularly among those who have been historically
underserved in traditional community care, such as Black
and indigenous populations and people of color; Asian and
Latinx populations; lesbian, gay, bisexual, transgender, and
queer (LGBTQ) individuals; and people with lower income
(11). As the largest sample of its kind, this data set repre-
sented a unique opportunity to understand symptom expe-
riences, help-seeking intentions, and factors that may affect
help seeking among individuals who may be in the earliest
phase along the pathway to treatment for psychosis.

METHODS

Design
This study was a retrospective, exploratory, cross-sectional
analysis examining participants’ self-reported psychosis-like
experiences and help-seeking intentions. Data were col-
lected via the MHA online psychosis screening survey (at
https://screening.mhanational.org/screening-tools). The con-
struct and ecological validity of using anonymous, Web-
based screening tools has been previously established (12–15).
Previous work in which researchers examined the factor
structure of the Pediatric Symptom Checklist by usingMHA-
collected data was found to have high internal consistency
and a factor structure consistent with other studies (16), fur-
ther supporting data validity.

Prodromal Questionnaire–Brief (PQ-B)
The PQ-B (17) is a 21-item screening tool for identifying
individuals who may meet criteria for a psychosis spectrum
disorder. It was designed to detect attenuated psychosis
consistent with the clinical high-risk syndrome. It is rec-
ommended as the first step in a two-step assessment pro-
cedure, in which individuals who score above the threshold
qualify for a clinical interview.

The PQ-B records psychosis-like experiences over the
past month. Item examples include “Have you had experi-
ences with telepathy, psychic forces, or fortune telling?” and

“Do you feel like other people are watching or talking about
you?” If the respondent does not endorse an item, it is scored
zero. For each endorsed item, responders rate accompanying
distress or impairment on a scale ranging from 1 (strongly
disagree) to 5 (strongly agree). Incorporating distress is im-
portant to improve the specificity of the PQ-B as an indicator
of psychosis spectrum disorders (17). The PQ-B can be scored
by using the number of items endorsed (PQ-B total score); the
sum of distress scores (PQ-B distress score); and the number
of distressing items, represented as a 4 or 5 (PQ-B distressing
items score).

A distress score threshold of 18–24 has been validated as a
cutoff appropriate to identify individualswhose conditionmerits
a more comprehensive assessment for psychosis-like symptoms
in nonspecific community mental health care settings (18).
Consequently, participants in this study who had a total distress
score of$20 were defined as high scorers, indicating that their
condition may be appropriate for further assessment.

Procedure
MHA first hosted the psychosis screener online in July 2015.
Study participants included all individuals who completed
the screener between January 1, 2017, and December 31,
2017. Individuals selecting the psychosis screen were di-
rected to an online PQ-B. Participants were required to an-
swer all items before they could proceed to the next page.
Next, participants were asked optional sociodemographic
questions, the format of which is shown in an online sup-
plement to this article. Race and ethnicity were combined
into a single variable, defined as how the respondent self-
identified. Finally, users were asked what next step they
planned to take and what postscreening support they would
consider most helpful. Options for the next step included
“Discuss the results with a family member, a friend, or a
professional”; “Find additional information online”; “Find
treatment”; “Monitor health by taking screens regularly”;
and “None at this time.” Only one option could be selected.

After completion, the screening results were presented.
Participants with a score ,20 were presented with the fol-
lowing text:

RESULT: Low/no risk for psychosis. Your results indicate
that you have none or very few signs of psychosis. . . . If you
notice that your vision, sounds, thoughts, or behaviors get
worse or do not improve, you may want to screen again and
start a conversation with someone you trust.

Participants with a score $20 were presented with the fol-
lowing text:

RESULT: Possible risk of psychosis. Based on your answers,
you may have been feeling like your eyes, ears, or brain has
been playing tricks on you. These experiences may be
causing difficulty in school, with relationships, in your fam-
ily, and/or with everyday activities. The best thing to do is get
information and reach out to someone and get help.

The date, time, and Internet protocol (IP) address were
collected each time the screener was completed. These
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metadata were reviewed for data integrity, both manually
and via plugins. Multiple screens from the same IP address
or screens from known suspicious IP addresses were flagged
for review and, when necessary, were removed and blocked.
The IP address of the device used was anonymized before
being included in the data set used in the analyses. To sup-
port data integrity and the independence of responses, when
multiple surveys from the same anonymized IP hash were
completed, we retained only the most recent response. Re-
spondents were notified in the privacy policy linked to the
survey (at https://www.mhanational.org/privacy-policy) that
their deidentified data may be used for research purposes.
The research team did not have access to any identifiers or
keys,meaning the studywas exempt from institutional review
board evaluation.

Analysis Plan
Summary statistics were used to examine the proportion of
high scorers and the planned next steps. Logistic regression
was used to explore the relationship between the different
PQ-B scores (independent variables) and planned next steps
(dependent variable). Univariable and multivariable linear
regressions were used to explore the association between
the demographic variables of age, race-ethnicity, household
income, and LGBTQ status, both independently and in the
same model, with PQ-B distress score as the dependent var-
iable. We then replicated this analysis as a logistic regression
by using the dichotomous planning to seek treatment (yes or
no) as the dependent variable. Data from participants with
any missing data were excluded from that analysis. Analyses
were performed with STATA, version 14.0.

RESULTS

In 2017, 152,517 MHA surveys were completed. Responses
from 23,569 participants were removed because of multiple
submissions from the same IP address; in addition, a server
error between May 23, 2017, and June 12, 2017, led to a loss
of 8,011 responses, resulting in a final sample of 120,937 re-
spondents whose characteristics are presented in Table 1.
Most participants were female (65.5%), ages 11–24 years
(70.1%), and non-Hispanic White (65.9%), with a yearly
household income of #$39,999 (59.6%); 18.1% identified as
LGBTQ. Approximately half (50.5%) reported having never
been diagnosed as having a psychiatric disorder.

PQ-B Scores and Plans for Help Seeking
Of the 120,937 participants whose data were included in this
study, 82.1% (N599,314) reported a total distress score
of $20. Among those who met this threshold, the distress
experienced was high (mean6SD distress score548.5618.9).
Of these participants, 56,597 (57.0%) reported their planned
next steps, of whom 30,312 (53.6%) reported that their next
step would be to seek more information or advice by discus-
sing their symptoms with family, a friend, or a professional
(N516,384, 29.0%); to look for additional information online

(N511,342, 20.0%); or to conduct ongoing health monitoring
by completing regular screens (N52,586, 4.6%). However,
16,584 participants (29.3%) reported that they planned to take
no further action. Only 9,701 (17.1%) reported that their next
step would be to seek treatment.

Participants who endorsed more PQ-B items, experi-
enced higher total distress, and experienced more distress-
ing symptoms were significantly more likely to intend to
seek treatment, although the strengths of those associations

TABLE 1. Demographic characteristics of the respondents who
completed the 2017 Mental Health America online psychosis
screener (N5120,937)a

Characteristic N %

Sexb

Male 32,580 34.5
Female 61,940 65.5

Age in yearsc

11–17 32,506 34.9
18–24 32,860 35.2
25–34 16,423 17.7
35–44 6,546 7.0
45–54 2,964 3.2
55–64 1,284 1.4
$65 458 .5

Race-ethnicityd

Asian-Pacific Islander 7,572 8.1
Black-African American 5,428 5.8
Hispanic-Latinx 8,532 9.1
Native American 1,051 1.1
Non-Hispanic White 61,717 65.9
.1 of the above 5,393 5.8
Other 4,001 4.3

Previous behavioral health
diagnosise

Yes 36,616 49.5
No 37,309 50.5

Household income in $f

,20,000 22,278 37.5
20,000–39,999 13,165 22.1
40,000–59,999 8,314 14.0
60,000–79,999 5,380 9.1
80,000–99,999 3,407 5.7
100,000–149,999 3,835 6.5
$150,000 3,081 5.2

LGBTQ
Yes 21,877 18.1
No and not reported 99,059 81.9

PQ-B scores
Distress score $20 99,314 82.1
Total score (M6SD) 11.4765.07
Distress score (M6SD) 41.9622.41
N of distressing items ($4)

(M6SD)
6.8764.91

a LGBTQ, lesbian, gay, bisexual, transgender, and queer; PQ-B, Prodromal
Questionnaire–Brief.

b Responses were available for 94,520 participants.
c Responses were available for 93,041 participants.
d Responses were available for 93,694 participants.
e Responses were available for 73,925 participants.
f Responses were available for 59,460 participants.
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were weak (B50.009, SE50.003, 95% confidence interval
[CI]50.004–0.014, pseudo R2,0.01; B50.009, SE50.001, 95%
CI50.008–0.010, pseudo R250.01; and B50.055, SE50.002,
95% CI50.050–0.059, pseudo R250.01, respectively).

PQ-B Scores and Help Seeking by Gender Identity
and Sexual Orientation, Race-Ethnicity, and
Household Income
PQ-B scores across age, income levels, race-ethnicity, and
LGBTQ status are presented in Table 2. The univariable and
multivariable associations between sociodemographic vari-
ables and PQ-B distress scores are presented in Table 3. In
the univariable analysis, younger respondents, those from
lower income households, and LGBTQ respondents all re-
ported significantly higher distress from psychosis-like ex-
periences. Asian-Pacific Islander respondents were more
likely to report lower distress relative to non-Hispanic Whites,
whereas Native Americans and people who identified as more
than one race reported significantly higher distress than other
racial-ethnic minority groups. These findings were consistent
in the multivariable model when all sociodemographic data
were entered into one model.

The univariable and multivariable associations between
sociodemographic variables and respondents planning to
seek treatment among those who screened positively on the

PQ-B are presented in Table 4. In the univariable analysis,
younger clients, respondents with high household income,
and LGBTQ respondents were significantly less likely to plan
to seek treatment next. Across race-ethnicity, Hispanic-Latinx
and Black-African American respondents who screened posi-
tively were more likely to plan to seek treatment relative to all
other racial-ethnic minority groups, whereas Asian-Pacific Is-
lander respondents and people who identified as more than
one race were less likely to seek treatment next. In the multi-
variable analysis, these findings were broadly consistent, al-
though differences between individuals who identified as
having more than one race and LGBTQ respondents were no
longer significant, likely because both groups contained a dis-
proportionately large number of young participants who were
much less likely to seek treatment next.

DISCUSSION

Main Findings
Most respondents (82.1%) of the online psychosis screening
survey offered by MHA reported distressing psychosis-like
experiences at levels sufficient to merit specialty care referral
for further evaluation. However, most of these respondents
wanted additional information, rather than treatment, as a
next step. Additionally, 87.8% of respondents reported being

TABLE 2. Number of psychosis-like experiences endorsed and distress reported, by subgroup of respondents who completed the
2017 Mental Health America online psychosis screenera

Distress score Distress score ‡20 N of items endorsed
N of items endorsed

as distressing

Variable N M SD N % M SD M SD

Age in years
11–17 32,506 48.8 21.5 29,517 90.8 13.3 4.6 7.9 5.0
18–24 32,860 42.4 21.4 27,784 84.6 11.6 4.8 7.0 4.7
25–34 16,423 38.1 21.7 12,769 77.8 10.5 5.0 6.3 4.8
35–44 6,546 37.2 22.8 4,857 74.2 10.1 5.2 6.3 5.1
45–54 2,964 35.4 23.5 2,098 70.8 9.6 5.3 6.2 5.2
55–64 1,284 29.8 21.5 791 61.6 8.3 5.1 5.1 4.7
$65 458 29.4 24.4 257 56.1 8.0 5.4 5.1 5.4

Income in $
,20,0000 22,278 44.8 22.6 19,077 85.6 12.06 5.0 7.5 5.1
20,000–39,999 13,165 41.6 22.0 10,835 82.3 11.41 5.0 6.9 4.8
40,000–59,999 8,314 39.9 21.8 6,627 79.2 11.01 5.0 6.5 4.7
60,000–79,999 5,380 38.9 21.8 4,235 78.7 10.75 5.0 6.4 4.7
80,000–99,999 3,407 38.4 21.4 2,682 78.7 10.64 5.0 6.3 4.6
100,000–149,999 3,835 37.5 22.0 2,914 76.0 10.49 5.2 6.1 4.7
$$150,000 3,081 37.0 22.4 2,331 75.7 10.34 5.2 6.0 4.8

Race-ethnicity
Asian-Pacific Islander 7,572 40.6 21.8 6,166 81.4 11.05 5.0 6.7 4.8
Black-African American 5,428 42.2 22.8 4,463 82.2 11.48 5.1 7.0 5.0
Hispanic-Latinx 8,532 43.2 22.2 7,202 84.4 11.82 5.0 7.0 4.9
Native American 1,051 49.2 23.7 924 87.9 13.31 5.1 8.0 5.4
Non-Hispanic White 61,717 43.0 22.1 51,728 83.8 11.72 5.0 7.1 4.9
.1 of the above 5,393 47.0 21.9 4,788 88.8 12.94 4.8 7.6 4.9
Other 4,001 43.4 22.7 3,353 83.8 11.83 5.0 7.0 5.1

LGBTQ
Yes 21,877 50.4 21.3 20,164 92.2 13.45 4.6 8.5 4.9
No 99,059 40.0 22.2 79,149 79.9 11.04 5.1 6.5 4.9

a LGBTQ, lesbian, gay, bisexual, transgender, and queer.
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between ages 11 and 34 years,
falling within the age range
typically used as an eligibility
criterion for admission to
early psychosis programs (19).
This finding suggests that
MHA’s online screening pro-
gram is attracting an impor-
tant population: young people
with significant target symp-
toms who may be eligible for
early psychosis programs but
who are still contemplative
about seeking care. These
findings suggest that online
screening programs, when
implemented successfully,
could play an important part
in identifying individuals who
may be eligible for services.
Additionally, with so many
respondents electing not to
seek traditional services de-
spite experiencing prominent
distressing symptoms, these
findings raise important
questions around how early
psychosis services should
be presented and delivered.
Finally, discovering signifi-
cant differences in symptoms experienced and treatment
wants across subgroups is informative to help programs
better understand and meet the treatment needs of those
who reported distressing psychosis-like experiences but
who have yet to access care.

Strengths and Limitations
Our sample comprised many participants experiencing dis-
tressing psychosis-like experiences who were not necessarily
actively receiving mental health care services (.50% reported
never having a diagnosis of a behavioral health disorder). At
present, much of the literature in this area focuses on non–
help-seeking community samples with generally low symptom
levels or those already engaged in mental health services
(6). Consequently, this study provides valuable insights into an
underresearched population aboutwhommore information is
critically needed to address the needs of those currently
unserved. With .120,000 participants included in this
data set, it likely represents the largest compiled data resource
on individuals who reported psychosis-like experiences and
likely were not receiving mental health care. This study
therefore represents an unprecedented opportunity to under-
stand the needs and experiences of this population.

However, this study also had some limitations. First,
participants were asked what next steps they planned to take
after screening, but follow-up data regarding whether the

individuals actually committed to these, or other, steps were
unavailable. However, the information about considered next
steps we collected in this study can be helpful in addressing
the ambivalence regarding help seeking that is a barrier to
reducing the duration of untreated psychosis. Additionally,
the focus was on the step that respondents planned to take
next, rather than all steps they planned to take. Therefore,
some individuals could have planned to seek more informa-
tion first and seek treatment afterward, leading to under-
reporting of treatment-seeking intentionality. This issue may
particularly apply to younger participants who may want
parental support or require parental consent before contact-
ing early psychosis services. Second, although respondents
reported whether they have ever had a behavioral health di-
agnosis, information on receipt of services was not collected.
Third, race is a social construct, and thus, information gath-
ered on race-ethnicity may have lacked precision and may
have limited the ability to interpret these data. Similarly, de-
mographic categories such as Asian-Pacific Islander and
LGBTQ populations represent many subgroups, limiting the
ability to generalize to other populations. Fourth, we note that
a high proportion of sociodemographic data were missing, as
detailed in Table 1, which could have affected the association
between symptom scores and respondents’ planned next
steps. Fifth, some respondents may have fabricated answers
out of curiosity. However, the itemsmost frequently endorsed

TABLE 3. Associations between sociodemographic variables and experience of distress related to
psychosis-like experiences among the respondents who completed the 2017 Mental Health
America online psychosis screenera

Univariable analysis Multivariable analysis

Predictor variable B 95% CI p B 95% CI p

Age in years (reference:
11–17)
18–24 24.57 24.47, 24.26 ,.001 25.17 25.59, 24.74 ,.001
25–34 26.87 27.26, 26.49 ,.001 27.36 27.85, 26.86 ,.001
35–44 26.10 26.67, 25.53 ,.001 25.80 26.48, 25.12 ,.001
45–54 26.50 27.33, 25.68 ,.001 26.13 27.09, 25.17 ,.001
55–64 29.75 211.07, 28.43 ,.001 28.93 210.42, 27.44 ,.001
$65 26.79 29.08, 24.49 ,.001 28.71 211.29, 26.13 ,.001

Race-ethnicity (reference:
non-Hispanic White)
Black-African American 2.07 2.65, .50 ns 2.28 21.00, .43 ns
Hispanic-Latinx .01 2.46, .47 ns 2.53 21.13, .06 .078
Native American 5.26 4.04, 6.49 ,.001 3.13 1.59, 4.67 ,.001
Asian-Pacific Islander 21.16 22.16, 21.16 ,.001 22.00 22.69, 21.30 ,.001
.1 of the above 2.45 1.89, 3.00 ,.001 .97 .25, 1.69 .008
Other .50 2.16, 1.15 ns 2.43 21.34, .47 ns

Income in $ (reference:
,$20,000)
20,000–39,999 22.43 22.87, 21.99 ,.001 22.66 23.10, 22.22 ,.001
40,000–59,999 23.28 23.81, 22.76 ,.001 23.90 24.43, 23.38 ,.001
60,000–79,999 23.98 24.61, 23.36 ,.001 24.97 25.60, 24.34 ,.001
80,000–99,999 24.60 25.36, 23.84 ,.001 25.52 26.28, 24.76 ,.001
100,000–149,999 24.46 25.20, 23.73 ,.001 25.43 26.17, 24.70 ,.001
$150,000 24.87 25.68, 24.07 ,.001 26.07 26.88, 25.26 ,.001

LGBTQ status of yes 6.34 6.05, 6.63 ,.001 4.35 3.94, 4.75 ,.001

a LGBTQ, lesbian, gay, bisexual, transgender, and queer; ns, not significant.
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(items related to suspiciousness and persecution as well as
something being wrong with their mind) and least endorsed
(items related to telepathy, grandiosity, and visual-somatic
disturbances) are consistentwith data collected in other help-
seeking samples (17), suggesting that the data reflect mean-
ingful responses in most cases.

Finally, without follow-up interviews, we could not verify
that endorsed items represent clinically meaningful symp-
toms or, specifically, psychosis-like symptoms. However,
when substantial distress was endorsed, we did assume that
further psychiatric assessment would be appropriate. Often
an assessment is needed, and helpful, to conduct the com-
plex differential diagnosis of the clinical high-risk state for
psychosis versus other psychiatric issues. Additionally, we
recommend caution in labeling respondents with high scores
as “at risk” to avoid undue anxiety and stigma. The website
notes that the person “may” be experiencing symptoms that
could benefit from further evaluation.

Implications
That most participants who experienced clinically note-
worthy psychosis-like experiences did not plan to seek
treatment next, and that many planned to do nothing, raises
an important challenge to researchers and providers who
have struggled to develop effective strategies for reducing
the duration of untreated psychosis (5). Furthermore,
greater distress was only weakly associated with planning to

seek treatment next, indicating
that even substantial distress is
insufficient to spur help seek-
ing. Notably, this trend was
particularly acute among
younger participants, who
represent the target group
for most early psychosis
programs.

In the National Comor-
bidity Study (20), individuals
who recognized that they
needed help but who elected
not to seek treatment cited
wanting to solve the problem
alone, thinking that the prob-
lem would get better without
help from others or that
treatment would be ineffec-
tive. This finding suggests that
better education about the ef-
fectiveness of early psychosis
care may be helpful (2). Al-
ternatively, treatment ambiv-
alencemay be related to being
in an earlier (i.e., contem-
plative) stage of change (21).
Some individualsmay bemore
receptive to support perceived

as less threatening or changed focused (e.g., peer support),
which could, in turn, facilitate more change-focused care at a
later time (22). Additionally, some individuals may prefer
digital support to traditional in-person services (23). It is
important to gain a better understanding of which service
structure and composition clients prefer.

Given the number of people seeking online screening for
mental disorders, expanding digital services for this pop-
ulation may be warranted (24, 25). Although obstacles to
telehealth and asynchronous digital services were previously
present, the COVID-19 pandemic has reduced service sys-
tem and payor barriers, expanding future opportunities for
digital health (26). Such an approach could minimize cost-
related barriers, helping to address health care disparities
and inequities worldwide (27). This approach may also help
reduce concerns about limited insurance coverage and care
costs that can limit help seeking (28).

In the subgroup analysis, African American respondents
were most likely to report that they were planning to seek
treatment next, independently of age and household income.
This finding may appear counterintuitive given persistent
disparities and inequities in mental health care utilization
between non-HispanicWhites and African Americans in the
United States (29, 30). However, our finding is consistent
with recent literature suggesting that although African
Americans face greater logistic, provider, and linguistic
barriers to accessing community behavioral health services,

TABLE 4. Associations between sociodemographic variables and treatment-seeking intention
among respondents who screened positive on the PQ-Ba

Univariable analysis Multivariable analysis

Predictor variable OR 95% CI p OR 95% CI p

Age in years (reference:
11–17)
18–24 1.82 1.72, 1.92 ,.001 1.71 1.59, 1.85 ,.001
25–34 2.33 2.18, 2.49 ,.001 2.11 1.95, 2.30 ,.001
35–44 2.58 2.36, 2.83 ,.001 2.47 2.22, 2.75 ,.001
45–54 2.35 2.07, 2.69 ,.001 2.06 1.77, 2.41 ,.001
55–64 1.86 1.50, 2.35 ,.001 1.81 1.41, 2.32 ,.001
$65 1.72 1.15, 2.58 .008 1.74 1.13, 2.69 .012

Race-ethnicity (reference:
non-Hispanic White)
Black-African American 1.35 1.24, 1.47 ,.001 1.52 1.37, 1.68 ,.001
Hispanic-Latinx 1.09 1.01, 1.17 .027 1.17 1.07, 1.28 .001
Native American .94 .77, 1.15 ns 1.02 .80, 1.30 ns
Asian-Pacific Islander .80 .73, .87 ,.001 .82 .73, .93 .002
.1 of the above .84 .76, .93 ,.001 .94 .83, 1.06 ns
Other 1.00 .89, 1.12 ns 1.10 .95, 1.27 ns

Income in $ (reference:
,20,000)
20,000–39,999 .87 .81, .93 ,.001 .88 .82, .94 ,.001
40,000–59,999 .79 .73, .86 ,.001 .85 .78, .92 ,.001
60,000–79,999 .81 .74, .90 ,.001 .90 .81, .99 .036
80,000–99,999 .75 .66, .85 ,.001 .83 .73, .94 .004
100,000–149,999 .75 .66, .84 ,.001 .84 .74, .95 .006
$150,000 .78 .68, .90 ,.001 .92 .80, 1.05 ns

LGBTQ status of yes .83 .79, .88 ,.001 1.03 .96, 1.09 ns

a LGBTQ, lesbian, gay, bisexual, transgender, and queer; ns, not significant; PQ-B, Prodromal Questionnaire–Brief.
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they may have more positive attitudes toward mental health
treatment compared with non-Hispanic Whites (31–33).

Although earlier studies have suggested mistrust of sys-
tems of care among African Americans (34), emphasis on
this barrier does not adequately consider provider bias and
structural factors (including discrimination experienced in
health care treatment seeking) that may limit mental health
care access (35). Therefore, efforts to address both stigma and
structural racism are necessary to improve mental health care
access. These efforts would include addressing financial, cul-
tural, and linguistic factors impeding access to care; availability
of providers in communities of color; and providers incorrectly
assuming that persons from specific minority groups are more
resistant to mental health treatment (32).

CONCLUSIONS

Many respondents in this online survey reported substantial
distress caused by psychosis-like experiences, but most did
not plan to seek treatment as a next step. Assuming that some
of the respondents are experiencing psychosis or are at
clinical high risk for psychosis, we conclude that this inac-
tion could lead to prolonged durations of untreated psy-
chosis and, consequently, to poorer long-term outcomes.
Therefore, it is important to consider what early psychosis
services individuals want, how such services are presented,
and what barriers exist that cause people experiencing
psychosis-like symptoms not to seek care. Additionally,
providers must address the social and structural barriers
that lead to disparities and inequities in service utilization,
particularly when the inclination toward seeking care ap-
pears to be higher among some historically underserved
groups. Most clearly, our findings support the development
of targeted online education and support resources for in-
dividuals experiencing psychosis-like experiences that en-
gage people outside traditional clinical settings and that
meet them where they are.
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